

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Case No. SC04-942

Upon Request from the Attorney General
for an Advisory Opinion as to the
Validity of an Initiative Petition

**ADVISORY OPINION TO
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

RE: ADDITIONAL HOMESTEAD TAX EXEMPTION

**INITIAL BRIEF OF
FLORIDA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION and
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF
DISTRICT SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENTS**

IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE

JOY CAUSSEAU FRANK
Florida Bar No. 316245
Florida Association of
District School Superintendents
208 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 222-2280
Facsimile: (850) 921-5273

General Counsel to Fla. Ass'n
of District School Superintendents

JON MILLS
Florida Bar No. 148286
TIMOTHY McLENDON
Florida Bar No. 0038067
P.O. Box 2099
Gainesville, Florida 32602
Telephone: (352) 378-4154
Facsimile: (352) 336-0270

Counsel to Interested
Parties/Opponents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE ix

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE PROPOSED ADDITIONAL HOMESTEAD TAX
EXEMPTION AMENDMENT MUST MEET THE SINGLE
SUBJECT TEST BECAUSE THE PROPOSAL DOES NOT LIMIT
“THE POWER OF GOVERNMENT TO RAISE REVENUE” 7

II. EVEN IF THE ADDITIONAL HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION
AMENDMENT WERE INTERPRETED TO LIMIT THE POWER
TO RAISE REVENUE, THE PROPOSAL VIOLATES THIS
COURT’S LIMITATION THAT SUCH PROPOSALS DEAL ONLY
WITH RESTRICTIONS ON REVENUE AND NO OTHER
SUBJECTS 8

A. **The Proposed Additional Homestead Tax Exemption Amendment
Will Substantially Affect Multiple Levels of Government** 10

1) The proposed amendment undermines both state and
local efforts to make adequate provision for public
schools 11

2) The proposal also endangers the uniform system of free
public schools, as well as the adequacy of that system 13

B. The Proposed Additional Homestead Tax Exemption Amendment has a Substantial Effect on the Functions of Multiple Branches of State Government 17

1) There will be an immediate and substantial effect on legislative functions 18

2) The proposed amendment will have substantial effects on the judicial branch 20

C. The Additional Homestead Tax Exemption Proposal Violates the Single Subject Requirement Because it Has Substantial, Undisclosed Impacts on Several Provisions of the Florida Constitution 20

III. THE ADDITIONAL HOMESTEAD TAX EXEMPTION PROPOSAL MISLEADS VOTERS BECAUSE THE BALLOT SUMMARY FAILS TO EXPLAIN THE BROAD IMPACT ON STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT, EDUCATION FUNDING AND MULTIPLE SECTIONS OF THE CONSTITUTION 26

A. The Summary Fails to Disclose the Immediate and Foreseeable Impact this Amendment will have on the System of Free Public Schools and Local Government 28

B. The Proposed Amendment Engages in Impermissible Sloganeering by Claiming to Provide “Property Tax Relief to Florida Homeowners” 33

CONCLUSION 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 36

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE 37

APPENDIX 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General -
Limited Political Terms in Certain Elected Offices,
592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991) 29*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General, re
Amendment to Bar Government from
Treating People Differently Based on
Race in Public Education,
778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000) 2,17,18*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re
Fee on the Everglades Sugar Production,
681 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996) 25*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re
Fish & Wildlife Conservation Commission,
705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998) 18,28-29*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re
Florida’s Amendment to Reduce Class Size,
816 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2002) 15,16*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re:
Florida Transportation Initiative for Statewide High Speed
Monorail, Fixed Guideway or Magnetic Levitation System,
769 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 2002) 15-16*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re
People’s Property Rights Amendments
Providing Compensation for Restricting
Real Property Use May Cover Multiple Subjects,
699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997) 7,9-11,15,21,24,34*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re
Prohibiting Public Funding of Political
Candidates' Campaigns,
693 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1997) 2*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re
Protect People From the Hazards of Second-Hand
Smoke by Prohibiting Workplace Smoking,
814 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2002) 26*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re
Requirement for Adequate Public Education Funding,
703 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1997) 23*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re
Right to Treatment & Rehabilitation
for Non-Violent Drug Offenses,
818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002) 17-18*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re
Tax Limitation,
644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994) 2-3,8,10,20,21,26,27*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re
Tax Limitation,
673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996) 27*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re
Term Limits Pledge,
718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998) 19-20*

*Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General -
Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination,
632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994) 10-11,18,20-21,27,30*

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re: Voluntary Universal Pre-Kindergarten Education, 824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002)</i>	15,17
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General - Save Our Everglades, 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)</i>	6,17,27,33
<i>Armstrong v. Harris, 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 958 (2001)</i>	29
<i>Askew v. Firestone, 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)</i>	26,28
<i>Coalition for Adequacy & Fairness in School Funding, Inc. v. Chiles, 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996)</i>	14
<i>Department of Education v. Glasser, 622 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1993)</i>	14
<i>Evans v. Firestone, 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)</i>	18,27,28,33-34
<i>Fine v. Firestone, 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)</i>	20,21
<i>Florida League of Cities v. Smith, 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992)</i>	16,30
<i>Grose v. Firestone, 422 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1982)</i>	27
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General - Homestead Valuation Limitation, 581 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 1991)</i>	16

<i>Osterndorf v. Turner</i> , 426 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1982)	16
<i>Rowe v. St. Johns County</i> , 668 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1996)	22-23
<i>St. Johns County v. Northeast Fla. Builders</i> , 583 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1991)	14
<i>Sancho v. Smith</i> , 830 So. 2d 586 (1 st DCA), <i>rev. denied</i> , 828 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 2002)	29
<i>School Board of Escambia County v. State</i> , 353 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 1977)	13
<i>Smith v. American Airlines</i> , 606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992)	27

Florida Constitutional Provisions:

Article II, Section 7(a)	25
Article III, Section 12	5,25
Article III, Section 19	5,25
Article IV, Section 10	1
Article V, Section 3	22
Article V, Section 14	20,24
Article VII, Section 1	21,24
Article VII, Section 2	21,24

Article VII, Section 4 21

Article VII, Section 6 16,21

Article VII, Section 9 5,8,21,22,25

Article VII, Section 12 5,22,23

Article VIII, Section 1 4,24

Article VIII, Section 2 4,24

Article IX, Section 1 4,11,13-15,18,19,24

Article IX, Section 2 4,11,24

Article IX, Section 4 4,11-12,24

Article IX, Section 5 4

Article XI, Section 3 2,4,7,8,10

Florida Statutes:

Section 16.061 1

Section 29.008 20

Section 101.161 2,6,26,27,29

Section 1011.62 19

Section 1011.71 12,19,23

Section 1013.64 23

Florida Laws:

Chapter 2003-402, Laws of Florida 20

Other Authorities:

2002-03FEFP Final Calculation (Fla. Dept. of Educ., 2003) 13

*2002-2003 Funding for Florida School Districts,
Statistical Report* (Fla. Dept. of Educ., 2002) 12-13

Florida Statistical Abstract 2002
(Univ. of Fla., Bureau of Econ. & Bus. Research, 2003) 12,13

Joseph W. Little, *The Historical Development of
Constitutional Restraints on the Power of Florida
Governmental Bodies to Borrow Money,*
20 STETSON L. REV. 647 (1991) 23

Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed., 1993) 16

THE PROPOSED INITIATIVE

BALLOT TITLE: Additional Homestead Tax Exemption

BALLOT SUMMARY: The amendment provides property tax relief to Florida home owners by increasing the homestead exemption on property assessments by an additional \$25,000.
